
 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

6 May 2015 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015 at 10:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 MARCH 2015 

(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

  (b) SPECIAL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 APRIL 2015 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 4. FINANCIAL REPORTING 2015-16 
  Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 5. FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 6. CORPORATE PLAN 2015-17 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 7. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
  Recommendation by Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held 

on 13 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services (Pages 39 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 8. COAST PROTECTION POLICY 
  Recommendation by Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held 

on 13 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

 9. REVIEW OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE GUIDANCE ON COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
FROM ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY 

  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  
(Pages 69 - 98) 
 

 10. CONSULTATION: GOOD PRACTICE PRINCIPLES FOR SHARED OWNERSHIP 
OF ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENTS 

  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  
(Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 105 - 110) 
 

 12. OBAN CHORD - OBAN NORTH PIER MARITIME QUARTER - UPDATE AND 
REQUEST FOR FUNDING 

  Extract from Minutes of Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee of 15 April 2015 
and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Committee (Pages 111 - 122) 
 

 13. LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING (TIF) ASSET PROJECT 5 - OBAN 
NORTH PIER EXTENSION - START UP REPORT  

 
  (a) RECOMMENDATION FROM OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 APRIL 2015 AND REPORT BY EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR - DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES (Pages 
123 - 130) 

 
E1  (b) APPENDICES 1 - 3 (Pages 131 - 136) 

 
E2 14. LORN ARC TIF ASSET PROJECT NO.9 - OBAN AND THE ISLES BUSINESS 

PARK:  ACCESS ROAD ENABLEMENT FULL BUSINESS CASE 
  Recommendation by Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 1 May 2015 

and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
137 - 214) 
 

E3 15. OBAN CHORD - OBAN WATERFRONT PUBLIC REALM PHASE 2:  NORTH 
PIER TO STATION SQUARE INCLUDING GEORGE STREET AND QUEEN'S 
PARK PLACE - UPDATED COST REPORT 

  Recommendation from Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee and report by 
Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 215 - 230) 
 

E4 16. ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST -THE PICTURE HOUSE, 
CAMPBELTOWN 

  Recommendation from Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 
8 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services (Pages 231 - 240) 
 



 

 

E5 17. ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST - KILMAHEW/ST 
PETER'S 

  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
241 - 264) 
 

E6 18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROPOSAL FOR ARGYLL 
AND BUTE 

  Recommendation from Short Life Working Group on Local Government Boundary 
Commission Review 2015 held on 11 May 2015 (to follow)  
 

E7 19. HELENSBURGH OFFICE PROJECT UPDATE 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 265 - 270) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1,E2,E3,E7    Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be 
incurred by the authority under any particular contract for the 
acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the 

authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition 
or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services.  

 
 E4, E5  Paragraph 4  Information relating to any particular applicant for, or 

recipient or former recipient of, any financial assistance provided by 
the authority.  

 
 E6 Paragraph 12  Any instructions to counsel and any 

opinion of counsel (whether or not in connection with any 
proceedings) and any advice received, information obtained or action 
to be taken in connection with – 

 
1. any legal proceedings by or against the authority, or 
2. the determination of any matter affecting the authority, (whether, in 

either case, proceedings have been commenced or are in 
contemplation) 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Donald Kelly
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor James Robb
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2015  
 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Also Present: Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Elaine Robertson 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development & Infrastructure Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Judy Orr, Head of Customer and Support Services 
Stephen Barrett, Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development 
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager 
 

 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider an urgent recommendation from 

Bute and Cowal Area Committee in respect of the refurbishment of Castle Lodge Gate 
House as Capital Funding may be required which would require a recommendation from the 
Policy and Resources Committee to the April Council meeting when the Capital Programme 
will be considered.  This report is dealt with at item 17 of this Minute. 
 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider supplementary papers relating to 
Item 19 of this Minute (Major Capital Regeneration Projects – Update Report as at 20 
February 2015).  This additional information required an element of a drawdown of funds 
from the CHORD Project previously agreed by the Bute and Cowal Area Committee which 
required approval from the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider an additional report relating to item 
20 of this Minute (New Schools Redevelopment Project – Campbeltown, Oban, Kirn, 
Dunoon) in respect of the new schools proposed in Dunoon and decant arrangements. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Kelly, Duncan 
MacIntyre and Ellen Morton. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Sandy Taylor declared a non-financial interest in item 15b of this Minute 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(Assessment of External Financial Request – Kilmartin Museum) as he was a 
Trustee of Kilmartin House Museum Trust.  He claimed the benefit of the dispensation 
contained at Section 5.18 of the Standards Commission for Scotland Guidance on the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct dated November 2011 to allow him to speak and vote of 
this item. 
 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall declared a financial interest in item 11 of this Minute as 
he was the owner of an empty property.  He left the room and took no part in the 
consideration of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 5 
February 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. FINANCIAL  MONITORING PACK AS AT 31 JANUARY 2015 
 

  The Committee considered the financial reports monitoring pack which consisted of 
six reports including the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015; 
Monitoring of 1% Savings for 2014/15 and 2015/16; Monitoring of Financial Risks; 
Reserves and Balances; Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015 and 
Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the – 
 
1. Revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 January 2015  
 
2. Progress towards the 1% savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-16 and approved the policy 

option referenced EDUC07.  
 
3. Current assessment of the Council’s financial risks.  
 
4. Overall level of r
[...]
e moving to 
the implementation stage. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following 4 items of business on the grounds that they 
were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8; 8; 8 
and 9; and 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 19. MAJOR CAPITAL REGENERATION PROJECTS -  UPDATE REPORT AS AT 20 
FEBRUARY 2015 

 
  Consideration was given to a report setting out the current position of each of the 

thirteen major capital regeneration projects led by Development and Infrastructure 
Services.  Consideration was also given to recommendations from Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee in respect of the Wooden Pier, the Queens Hall and the Rothesay 
CHORD Project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee – 
 
1. Noted the current progress and agreed allocation of budget resources to date against 

each of the major capital regeneration projects. 
 

2. Instructed Officers to bring progress reports to the Policy and Resources Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
3. Approved the Business Case (Interim Use) for Phase 1 works in respect of the Wooden 

Pier and the draw down of the remaining element of Argyll and Bute Council capital funds 
from the projects budget. 

 
4. Agreed the terms of recommendation 1.2.3 in the Regeneration Manager’s report 

regarding Queens Hall which was before the Bute and Cowal Area Committee on 3 
February 2015. 

 
5. Approved the draw down of funds from the allocated CHORD capital budget for Rothesay 

Pavilion as detailed in the Project Manager’s report considered by the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee on 3 March 2015. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 20 February 2015, submitted and Extracts from Minutes of Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee of 3 February 2015 and 3 March 2015, tabled) 
 

 20. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT- CAMPBELTOWN, OBAN, KIRN, 
DUNOON 

 
  Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the schools 

Page 9



redevelopment project to build new secondary schools in Campbeltown and Oban, a 
new Kirn Primary School and the remodel/refurbishment of Dunoon Primary School.  
Consideration was also given to a report regarding the decant of Kirn Primary School. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations detailed in both reports. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 23 February 
2015, submitted and Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 19 
March 2015, tabled) 
 
 
 
 

 21. HELENSBURGH OFFICE PROJECT UPDATE 
 

  Consideration was given to a report updating Members on progress with the 
Helensburgh Office project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations detailed in the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 11 February 
2015, submitted) 
 

 22. COASTAL EROSION AT FURNACE 
 

  The Committee considered a report regarding the ongoing coastal erosion issue at 
Queen Elizabeth Cottages, Furnace. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations detailed in the report. 
 
(Reference: Joint report by Executive Director – Community Services and Executive 
Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated January 2015, submitted) 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 2 APRIL 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 
Councillor Michael Breslin 
Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 

Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 

         Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
          Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
         Stephen Barratt, Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
         Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 
 The Chair advised of a request from 2 colleagues under Standing Order 22.1 to speak and 

vote on item 3 of the agenda.  He advised that he was declining their request to vote due to 
the strategic nature of the item and the fact that it was not Ward specific but would allow 
them to speak on the item. 
 
The Chair advised that, due to a delay with his ferry, Councillor MacDougall would be 
arriving to the meeting late.  
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vivien Dance, Duncan 
MacIntyre and Ellen Morton. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were none intimated. 
 

 3. SERVICE CHOICES 
 

  The Policy and Resources Committee, at its meeting on 18 December 2014, 
considered papers on the delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement, including the 
budgetary outlook which estimated a funding gap of up to £37.5M.  At that meeting 
the Committee agreed the Service Choices approach that plans for estimated funding 
reductions by aligning the available budget with Council priorities. 
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement of initial savings targets 

Agenda Item 3bPage 11



 

 

for Council Services, as part of stage one of the process, to enable officers to explore 
options and to report back to the Committee in June 2015. 
 
Councillor MacDougall joined the meeting at 11.05 am.
[...]
 

 Oban Chord - Oban Waterfront 
Public Realm Phase 2:  North Pier 
To Station Square Including George 
Street And Queen's Park Place - 
Updated Cost Report 

Development 
and 
Infrastructure 

 14 April 2015 Recommendation from OLI Area 
Committee 

 Assessment of External Financial 
Request – The Picture House, 
Campbeltown 

Development 
and 
Infrastructure 

 14 April 2015 Recommendation from MAKI 
Area Committee 

 Assessment of External Financial 
Request – Kilmahew/St Peters 

Development 
and 
Infrastructure 

 14 April 2015  

 Local Government Boundary 
Commission Proposals for Argyll and 
Bute 

Customer 
Services 

 14 April 2015 Agreed at Council 23/04/15 to 
set up a SLWG to consider 
proposals and report back to 
P&R 

 Helensburgh Office Project Update Customer 
Services 

 14 April 2015  

20 August 

2015 

     

 Financial Reporting 2015-16 - 
Summary 

Strategic 
Finance  

Every meeting 21 July 2015  

 Performance Report FQ1 2015/16 Customer 
Services 

Quarterly 21 July 2015  

 Major Capital Regeneration Project 
Progress Report 

Development 
and 
Infrastructure 
Services 

Quarterly 21 July 2015  

 Policy And Resources Committee 
Workplan 

Customer 
Services 

Every meeting 21 July 2015  

29 October 

2015 

     

 Financial Reporting 2015-16 - 
Summary 

Strategic 
Finance  

Every meeting 29 September 
2015 

 

 Performance Report FQ2 2015/16 Customer 
Services 

Quarterly 29 September 
2015 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
6



Policy and Resources Committee Workplan 2015-16 

 Lorn Arc TIF Asset Project 1 Lorn 
Road/Kirn Road Improvements 
Dunbeg Start Up Report 

Development 
and 
Infrastructure 

  March 2015- FBC to be reported 
to October P&R Committee 

 Policy And Resources Committee 
Workplan 

Customer 
Services 

Every meeting 29 September 
2015 

 

Special 

Meeting Oct 

2015 

Service Choices    Agreed 2 April 2015 to make 
recommendations to be 
considered at Special Council 
meeting in October. 

17 December 

2015 

     

 Fi
[...]
y_and_Strategy - Final draft 110315, 13/04/2015 Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

	8 COAST PROTECTION POLICY
	Coast Protection_Policy_-_Covering_Report_march Draft, 13/04/2015 Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee
	Coast_Protection_Policy_and_Strategy_-_Dec_2014_Final Draft, 13/04/2015 Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

	9 REVIEW OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE GUIDANCE ON COMMUNITY BENEFITS FROM ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY
	10 CONSULTATION: GOOD PRACTICE PRINCIPLES FOR SHARED OWNERSHIP OF ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENTS
	11 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
	12 OBAN CHORD - OBAN NORTH PIER MARITIME QUARTER - UPDATE AND REQUEST FOR FUNDING
	OBM April 15 OLI AC final version
	OBM paper appendix A

	13a Recommendation from Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 15 April 2015 and report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services
	Project 5 North Pier Extension report OLI 13-03-15, 20/04/2015 SMT Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Policy and Resources Committee

	13b Appendices 1 - 3
	Appendix 2 Initial Project Plan March 2015
	Copy of Appendix 3 Final Copy of LA Project No 5 Start Up_risk_reg_

	14 LORN ARC TIF ASSET PROJECT NO.9 - OBAN AND THE ISLES BUSINESS PARK:  ACCESS ROAD ENABLEMENT FULL BUSINESS CASE
	FINAL 23 4 2015v2 OLI Special Area Commitee Report  on Lorn Arc Project 9 FBC
	FINAL Full Business Case
	Appendix 1 Glossary of Technical Abbreviations
	Appendix 2 EIA Executive Summary
	Appendix 3 Planning Application
	Appendix 4 Masterplan
	Appendix 5 Financial Analysis  NDR Revenue
	Appendix 6 Economic Impact
	Appendix 7 Programme
	Appendix 8 Risk Register

	15 OBAN CHORD - OBAN WATERFRONT PUBLIC REALM PHASE 2:  NORTH PIER TO STATION SQUARE INCLUDING GEORGE STREET AND QUEEN'S PARK PLACE - UPDATED COST REPORT
	EXTRACT_ PRS_OLI Area Committee_15 April 2015_(A)
	Oban Waterfront final report
	Oban Waterfront APPENDIX 1 Financial Summary of Oban CHORD Capital Project Programme 1 4  2015F
	Oban Waterfront Appendix 2  Capita's Cost Update for PR 2 options 1 and 2

	16 ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST -THE PICTURE HOUSE, CAMPBELTOWN
	2015-04-02_Picture_Hse_MAKI_FINAL

	17 ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST - KILMAHEW/ST PETER'S
	KSP Application Appendix 10 - Governance

	19 HELENSBURGH OFFICE PROJECT UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 

Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 
Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Kirsty Flanagan, Finance Manager 
Audrey Martin, Projects and Renewables Manager 
Adrian Jackson-Stark, Oban Lorn Arc Regeneration Project Manager 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 

 
 
 The Committee were advised that Councillor Donald Kelly had been admitted to hospital.  

The Committee asked that their best wishes be passed on to Councillor Kelly for a speedy 
recovery. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Kelly, Duncan 
MacIntyre, Ellen Morton and Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 MARCH 2015 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 

March 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) SPECIAL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 APRIL 2015 
   The Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held 

on 2 April 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor James Robb raised a point of order with regard to the Minutes of the 



Project Board being made available to Members.  The Executive Director of 
Customer Services advised that to facilitate workshops and the preparation of a 
recommendation, notes of a Project Board would be taken but these notes were 
not a formal record of the meeting and therefore would not be circulated to 
Members. 
 

 4. FINANCIAL REPORTING 2015-16 
 

  A report setting out proposed arrangements for financial reporting during 2015/16 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the arrangements for routine financial reporting during 
2015/16 as detailed in the submitted report and appendix. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 5. FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 
 

  The Committee considered the Customer Services departmental performance report 
with scorecards for Strategic Finance and Customer Services for FQ4 2014/15 
(January-March 2015). 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the performance report and scorecards as presented. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 6 May 2015 
and Performance report and Scorecards for FQ4, submitted)  
 

 6. CORPORATE PLAN 2015-17 
 

  The Committee considered a report which presented the draft Corporate Plan 2015-
2017 for approval.  The Chief Executive advised that the Plan was based on the 
Single Outcome Agreement which had been subject to extensive consultation. 
 
Motion 
 
That the Committee approve the draft Corporate Plan 2015-2017 for consideration by 
Council. 
 
Moved Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded Councillor Aileen Morton. 
 
Amendment 
 
That the Committee notes the draft Corporate Plan, notes that it will be considered by 
the Council and requests that a process be put in place to allow Members to provide 
comment before the Council meeting. 
 
Moved Councillor James Robb, seconded Councillor Sandy Taylor. 
 



Decision 
 
On a show of hands vote, the Motion was carried by 7 votes to 5 and the Committee 
resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated May 2015 and 
Draft Corporate Plan, submitted) 
 

 7. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee held on 13 April 2015 which sought approval of a Flood 
Risk Management Policy as a Council Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the Flood Risk Management Policy for consideration by the 
Council. 
 
(Reference:  Recommendation from the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 13 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated March 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 8. COAST PROTECTION POLICY 
 

  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee held on 13 April 2015 which sought approval of a Coast 
Protection Policy as a Council Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the Coast Protection Policy for consideration by the 
Council. 
 
(Reference:  Recommendation from the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 13 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated March 2015, submitted) 
 
 
 

 9. REVIEW OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE GUIDANCE ON COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
FROM ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY 

 
  Following the agreement by the Committee at their meeting on 5 February 2015, a 

period of consultation was held in relation to the draft framework on Community 
Benefits from Onshore Renewable Energy.  The Committee considered a report 
advising of changes proposed as a result of the consultation and requesting that the 
revised guidance be approved. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee – 



 
1. Noted the content of the report and the consultation and review process which had been 

undertaken. 

 
2. Approved the updated guidance which was contained at Appendix 2 to the submitted 

report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated May 2015, submitted) 
 

 10. CONSULTATION: GOOD PRACTICE PRINCIPLES FOR SHARED OWNERSHIP 
OF ONSHORE RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENTS 

 
  The Committee considered a report detailing a proposed response to a consultation 

on the Scottish Government draft document ‘Good Practice Principles for Shared 
Ownership of Onshore Renewable Energy Developments’. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee – 
 
1. Noted the content of the report. 

 
2. Approved the consultation response as attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 13 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

  The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the up to date work plan as at May 2015. 
 
(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan dated May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 12. OBAN CHORD - OBAN NORTH PIER MARITIME QUARTER - UPDATE AND 
REQUEST FOR FUNDING 

 
  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Area Committee held on 15 April 2015 with regard to the drawdown of funding to 
support the delivery of the Oban North Pier Maritime Quarter. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorsed the draw down of £45,000 funding to implement the 
development stage of the interim step ashore solution for 2016. 
 



(Reference:  Recommendation from Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held 
on 15 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated April 2015, submitted) 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following items of business on the grounds that it was 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9; 8&9; 
8&9; 4; 4; 12; and 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 13. LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING (TIF) ASSET PROJECT 5 - OBAN 
NORTH PIER EXTENSION - START UP REPORT 

 
  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Area Committee held on 15 April 2015 with regard to the drawdown of funding for the 
development of a full business case for Lorn Arc Project 5 – Oban North Pier 
Extension. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee  
 
1. Approved the drawdown of borrowing for a total of up to £560K for the development of a 

full business case for Lorn Arc Project 5. 

 
2. Noted that the full business case would be reported to a future Committee before moving 

to implementation stage. 

 
(Reference:  Recommendation from Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held 
on 15 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 14. LORN ARC TIF ASSET PROJECT NO.9 - OBAN AND THE ISLES BUSINESS 
PARK:  ACCESS ROAD ENABLEMENT FULL BUSINESS CASE 

 
  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Area Committee held on 1 May 2015 in respect of the full business case for Lorn Arc 
TIF Asset Project 9 – Oban and the Isles Business Park:  Access Road Enablement. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee and as contained at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
held on 1 May 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 23 April 2015, submitted) 
 



 15. OBAN CHORD - OBAN WATERFRONT PUBLIC REALM PHASE 2:  NORTH PIER 
TO STATION SQUARE INCLUDING GEORGE STREET AND QUEEN'S PARK 
PLACE - UPDATED COST REPORT 

 
  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Area Committee held on 15 April 2015 in respect of an updated cost report for Oban 
CHORD Oban Waterfront Phase 2: North Pier to Station Square including George 
Street and Queen’s Park Place. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee and as contained at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Recommendation from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
held on 15 April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 16. ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST -THE PICTURE HOUSE, 
CAMPBELTOWN 

 
  The Committee considered a report from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

Committee in respect of a request for financial assistance from The Picture House, 
Campbeltown. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the recommendation by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 8 
April 2015 and report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 12 March 2015, submitted) 
 

 17. ASSESSMENT OF EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST - KILMAHEW/ST PETER'S 
 

  The Committee considered a report in respect of a request for financial assistance 
from the Kilmahew/St Peter’s Project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as detailed at paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 of 
the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated April 2015, submitted) 
 

 18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROPOSAL FOR ARGYLL 
AND BUTE 

 
  The Chair advised that the Short Life Working Group on the Local Government 

Boundary Commission Review 2015 had met on 11 May 2015 where they had 



considered a number of different models.  At that meeting it was agreed to adjourn the 
meeting to 22 May 2015 to allow officers to look at further models and report back to 
the Group. 
 
In light of this, the Chair proposed and the Committee agreed, to adjourn 
consideration of this item until 26 May 2015. 
 

 19. HELENSBURGH OFFICE PROJECT UPDATE 
 

  A report providing an update with regard to the Helensburgh Office Project was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the recommendations as detailed at paragraph 3.1 (a) to (e) 
contained within the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 5 
May 2015, submitted) 
 

 The Chair adjourned the meeting at this point. 
 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee reconvened on Tuesday 26 May 2015 at 
10.30am in Committee Room 1, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 
Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
  Councillor Douglas Philand 
  Councillor James Robb 
  Councillor Len Scoullar 
  Councillor Isobel Strong 
  Councillor Sandy Taylor 
  Councillor Richard Trail 
 
Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
  Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
  Graham Whitefield, GIS Manager 
 

 20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robin Currie, Vivien Dance, 
Donald Kelly, Alistair MacDougall, Duncan MacIntyre, Aileen Morton and Ellen 
Morton. 
 
 

 21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 



 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

 22. CONTINUE CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION PROPOSALS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 
  The Committee considered a report which outlined recommendations by the Short 

Life Working Group which had been set up to consider the Local Government 
Boundary Commission’s proposals in detail. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to delegate to the Head of Governance and Law in 
consultation with the Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee to prepare a 
response to the Local Government Boundary Commission on the basis that the 
Council were opposed in principle to the ward structure as presented by the 
Commission, however, the Council would attach to the response a technical 
submission as discussed at the Policy and Resources Committee which seeks to 
address matters relating to polling district boundaries and which proposes a more 
administrative convenient set of arrangements to minimise the impact of the 
proposals.  The response to the Local Government Boundary Commission would be 
circulated to members of the Policy and Resources Committee and Short Life 
Working Group. 
 
(Reference: Supplementary Pack 1 containing report by Executive Director – 
Customer Services and appendices dated 24 May 2015, tabled) 
 
 


